
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Laurence Damary-Homan 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday 31 August 2022 
 
To: Chair – Councillor William Jackson-Wood 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Sally Ann Hart 
 Members of the Employment and Staffing Committee – Councillors 

Anna Bradnam, Sunita Hansraj, Mark Howell, Richard Stobart and 
John Williams 

Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Heather Williams, Sue Ellington, Graham Cone, Bunty Waters, 

Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Peter Fane, Ariel Cahn and 
Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Employment and Staffing Committee, 
which will be held in  at South Cambridgeshire Hall on Thursday, 8 September 2022 at 
10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the 
meeting. 
 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 2 
 
4. Retention and Turnover Report: Quarter 1 (Q1) 1st April 2022 - 

30th June 2022 
 3 - 16 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



5. Sickness Absence Report Quarter 1 (Q1)  17 - 38 
 

 

  
Declarations of interest 

 
Disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
A “disclosable pecuniary interest” is an interest of you or your partner (which means spouse or civil partner, 
a person with whom you are living as husband or wife, or a person with whom you are living as if you are
[...]
silent / vibrate mode. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 

You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, placard, poster or other 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


similar item.  Failure to do so, will result in the Chairman suspending the meeting until such items are 
removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

   
 



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment and Staffing Committee held on 
Thursday, 9 June 2022 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor William Jackson-Wood – Chair 
  Councillor Sally Ann Hart – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Sunita Hansraj 

 Mark Howell Richard Stobart 

 John Williams  
 
 
 
Officers: Clare Lomer-Hill HR Advisor 

 Jeff Membery Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate 
Services 

 Donya Taylor HR Advisor 

 Lindsey Smith 
Laurence Damary-Homan 

HR Business Partner 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 By affirmation, the Committee authorised the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting 

held on Friday 14 January 2022 as a correct record. 

  
4. Retention and Turnover Report: Quarter 3 (Q3) and Quarter 4 (Q4) 1st 

January 2022 - 31st March 2022 
 
 The HR Advisor, Donya Taylor, presented the report. Apprenticeships were discussed 

by the Committee, with officers providing context on the challenges and successes of 
apprenticeships at the Council, and an overview of the range of apprenticeships was 
given. It was noted that the apprenticeship strategy was being finalised and there would 
be many opportunities for Member engagement in the process of developing and 
introducing the strategy. The Committee also discussed the impact of agency and 
casual worker bank staff. 
 
Members sought clarity on the reasons for using various baseline figures and it was 
agreed that an ongoing footnote explaining the use of baseline figures would be included 
in future reports for reasons of clarity and traceability. Retention was explored, and the 
Committee agreed that a breakdown of length of service across the organisation should 
be added to the report, with further breakdowns into service area to be provided in the 
future if required. It was noted that some data, particularly parts of the information from 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Employment and Staffing Committee 2 Thursday, 9 June 2022 

exit interviews, would not be provided for reasons of confidentiality. The Head of 
Transformation, HR and Corporate Services offered an overview of the retention 
strategy and informed the Committee that where specific points were raised, or patterns 
were identified, action was taken to resolve any issues. 
 
The Committee noted the report 

  
5. Q3 & Q4 Sickness Absence Report 
 
 The HR Advisor, Donya Taylor, presented the report. The HR Advisor, Clare Lomer Hill, 

informed the Committee of a mistake in paragraph 10, where Headaches and Migraines 
were described as having seen a “decrease of 70.5 days” which should have read “an 
increase of 70.5 days”, and also explained that the reporting of Covid-19 absence 
statistics would be changing in future reports. 
 
The Committee discussed other forms of absence outside of sickness and the different 
parts of the leave policy in place. Officers informed Members of the support available to 
staff for non-sickness related issues and highlighted the importance of the Management 
Development Programme and the ability of managers to recognise issues arising for 
their staff. The changes in the levels of mental health related absences and the impact 
of management training courses were explored by the Committee. 
 
Members requested that comparative data be provided for sick days per FTE in order to 
allow the Committee to better understand if trends are in line with wider context or 
specific to the organisation. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
6. Disability Confident Task and Finish Group Report 
 
 The HR Business Partner presented the report. Members discussed what had been said 

at the previous meeting when the Update on the Disability Confident Task and Finish 
Group was presented. The Committee agreed that consolidation of Level 2 should be 
undertaken before work towards Level 3 was undertaken. The Head of HR, 
Transformation and Corporate Services stated that the Task and Finish Group had given 
clear steer to HR on how to proceed with the work around the Disability Confident 
scheme.  
 
Councillor Anna Bradnam, seconded by Councillor Mark Howell, proposed that the 
Group be thanked for the work it had done and be closed whilst HR undertook work to 
consolidate Level 2. It was requested that a report be presented to the Committee in 6 
months’ time, and when the time came to start work towards Level 3, the Committee 
would be given the opportunity to decide if the Task and Finish Group should be 
reinstated. The Committee recommended Councillor Bradnam’s proposal by 
affirmation. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 11:35 

 

 

Page 2



 
  

Report to: 
 

Employment and Staffing Committee                                
8 September 2022 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

John Williams 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Jeff Membery  

 

 
 

RETENTION AND TURNOVER REPORT: QUARTER 1 (Q1) 1st April 2022 – 30th 
June 2022 

 

Executive Summary 

1. This report provides an analysis of the turnover of staff between 1st April 2022 
and 30th June 2022. The reason for this report is to highlight trends, inform 
recruitment decisions and enable SCDC to develop a resource strategy, drive 
change in a team or area of the business and to ensure the achievement of the 
organisation’s goals. 

Key Decision 

2. No  
 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that the Employment and Staffing Committee note this 
report.   

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. This information report forms part of the Employment and Staffing Committee 
framework for monitoring the Council’s staffing resource.   

Details 

 

5. The Performance Indicator (PI) value for Q1 1st April – 30th June 2022 is 3.60  
% (based on an average headcount of 637). This equates to a combined total 
of 23 leavers: 19 voluntary and 4 involuntary leavers. In Q4 1st January 2022 - 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



31st March 2022 the PI value was 3.63% (based on a average headcount of 
634). The quarterly target for voluntary leavers* is 3.25%1.  

Chart 1 

 
 

6. See Chart 2 for the breakdown of Leavers and Turnover by Service Area. 
 

7. The Stability Index indicates the retention rate of experienced employees. This 
is calculated as:  
 
Number of staff with service of one year or more   x 100. 
Total number of staff in post one year ago 

 
The Stability Index is 86.53%.  This means that since last year 13.47% of staff 
have either started new internal roles or have left their employment with the 
Council.  We will be able to provide further analysis and comparisons as the 
year progresses.  A suggested target for this index is 80%.  This i
[...]
87 493.85 517.29 553.34 602.13 618.22

Page 37



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Retention and Turnover Report: Quarter 1 (Q1) 1st April 2022 - 30th June 2022
	5 Sickness Absence Report Quarter 1 (Q1)
	Sickness Absence Appendix 1
	Sickness Absence Appendix 2
	Sickness Absence Appendix 3
	Sickness Absence Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment and Staffing Committee held on 
Thursday, 8 September 2022 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor William Jackson-Wood – Chair 
  Councillor Sally Ann Hart – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Mark Howell 

 Richard Stobart Peter Fane 

 
 
 
Officers: Laurence Damary-Homan 

Clare Lomer-Hill 
Democratic Services Officer 
HR Advisor 

 Donya Taylor HR Advisor 

 Liz Watts Chief Executive 

 
Councillor Heather Williams was in attendance. 
 

Councillor Sunita Hansraj was in attendance remotely. 
 
 
 

The Chair briefly adjourned the meeting. After resumption of the meeting, the Chair 
adjourned the meeting to a later date. The meeting ended at 10.40 a.m. 

 
The Committee met, to discuss the agenda for the meeting held on 08 September 2022, 

on 29 September 2022. The following reflects the discussions, of the agenda from 08 
September 2022, from the meeting held on 29 September 2022 that started at 2.00 p.m. 

  
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Councillor John Williams sent Apologies for Absence and Councillor Peter Fane was 

present as his substitute. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 By affirmation, the Committee authorised the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 9 June 2022 as a correct record. 

  
4. Retention and Turnover Report: Quarter 1 (Q1) 1st April 2022 - 30th June 

2022 
 
 The Chief Executive Officer presented a verbal update on a Retention and Turnover 

strategy, the 4-day working week. Members discussed: 
• Use of data from other examples of the 4-day week, both in the public and private 



Employment and Staffing Committee 2 Thursday, 8 September 2022 

sector, to inform the trial 
• Data monitoring, both on wellbeing and productivity- a request to differentiate the data 
from those on the trial and agency/other staff, who were not part of the trial, was raised 
in order to allow for comparison 
• Productivity strategies to ensure standards of service did not drop 
• Availability of officers and how this is communicated to customers 
• Provision of information to staff and the public- it was noted that feedback could be 
provided by the public through the Council’s website 
• Management of workloads and ensuring that staff do not end up working longer hours 
over 4 days 
• Flexibility in working practices, including opting-out of the trial and the prospect of 
working 5 shorter days 
• Manual workers and the trial at the depot 
 
The HR Advisor, Clare Lomer-Hill, presented the report. Members discussed 
apprenticeships and the challenges of recruitment to these roles. Officers informed the 
Committee of the range of apprenticeships on offer and the Golden Hello recruitment 
strategy. It was noted that timings in the school year impact apprenticeship recruitment 
and Members were supportive of the engagement with local charities, schools and 
recruitment fairs that officers detailed. Members also questioned how the challenges of 
induction of new staff was managed in a hybrid working environment. Officers 
responded to questions on the levels of agency staff and the details of how the casual 
worker bank scheme work. It was requested that officers monitor the numbers of staff 
moving from direct employment with the Council to working for the Council via an 
agency. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
5. Sickness Absence Report Quarter 1 (Q1) 
 
 The HR Advisor, Donya Taylor, presented the report and offered a clarification over the 

meaning of VBPI in response to a question. Members requested that abbreviations be 
listed in full the first time they are used in a report. Members discussed the possibility of 
people continuing to work from home whilst unwell. Officers assured the Committee that 
staff were encouraged to take sickness leave when required and not force themselves to 
work when inappropriate due to health issues. Members were informed that the positive 
culture and consistent messaging around wellbeing ensured suggested that levels of 
non-absence for staff who were sick remained low. It was noted that working from home 
would allow some staff to continue to work with sicknesses, such as colds, that did not 
inhibit individual’s ability to work, and that absence may have arisen with these types of 
illnesses if staff could only work in the office. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 3.20 p.m. 

 

 


